agreement or, at our election, may eliminate any designated area protection afforded in the Franchise 

Agreement by providing you written notice. 

Manual  

We will provide you with an electronic copy of our Operating Manual, which currently consists of one 

hundred and eighty one (181) pages and is a definitive source of information that includes brand standards 

and information on how to run your Center. The Table of Contents for the Operating Manual including 

number of pages on each subject, is included herein as Exhibit E. In addition to the Operating Manual, we

[...]

If you fail to open the Lightweight Center within the required time period, we may, 

within our reasonable business judgment, terminate the Franchise Agreement. 

Manual  

We will provide you with an electronic copy of our Operating Manual, which currently consists of one 

hundred and eighty one (181) pages and is a definitive source of information that includes brand standards 

and information on how to run an I LOVE KICKBOXING Center. The Table of Contents for the Operating 

Manual including number of pages on each subject, is included herein as Exhibit E.